260.993 Penalty for violation of regulation adopted by Southern Dairy Compact Commission. (Effective upon contingency.)

Any handler who violates a regulation adopted by the Southern Dairy Compact Commission established in Article III of the Southern Dairy Compact set out in KRS 260.670 shall be subject to a penalty of up to five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per day. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

Effective: Upon contingency.

- History: Created 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 471, sec. 3, effective upon contingency.
- Legislative Research Commission Note (6/20/2005). This statute was created as a subsection of KRS 260.990 in 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 471, sec. 3. It has been renumbered as KRS 260.993 by the Reviser of Statutes, acting under KRS 7.136(1). In accordance with 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 471, sec. 4, KRS 260.993 will take effect "at such time as three states of the group of states given in Section 20 of the Southern Dairy Compact set out in [KRS 260.670] enact that compact into law, substantially in the form given in [1998 Ky. Acts ch. 471], and when the consent of the Congress has been obtained to that compact."

Formerly codified as KRS 260.990(5).